

SC96212

---

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

BARBARA A. BARTLETT, et al., Appellants

v.

MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, et al., Respondents

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
The Honorable  
Case No. 13AC-CC00103

---

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

Anthony L. DeWitt #41612  
Bartimus Frickleton and Robertson,  
P.C.  
715 Swifts Highway  
Jefferson City, MO 65109  
573-659-4454  
573-659-4460 Fax  
aldewitt@bflawfirm.com

Ryan M. Paulus  
Brittany N. Mehl  
Cornerstone Law Firm  
8350 N. St. Clair Ave., Suite 225  
Kansas City, MO 64151  
816-581-4040  
816-741-8889 Fax  
r.paulus@cornerstonefirm.com

Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | 4  |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 7  |
| CONDITIONAL MOTION TO STRIKE.....                                      | 8  |
| I. REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S POINT I.....                                  | 11 |
| A. <i>Boresi</i> Mandates Jurisdictional Dismissal.....                | 11 |
| B. Western District Precedent Follows <i>Boresi</i> .....              | 12 |
| C. Rule 84.14 Permits This Court To Give The Judgment Required.....    | 13 |
| II. RELATORS HAD A RIGHT TO MANDAMUS RELIEF.....                       | 16 |
| A. The Right To Relief is Not Doubtful.....                            | 16 |
| B. Mandamus Relief is Available .....                                  | 17 |
| C. The Term “Compensation” is Clear and Unequivocal .....              | 21 |
| D. Relators’ Evidence Supports Mandamus Relief .....                   | 22 |
| E. The Appropriation Argument is a Red Herring .....                   | 23 |
| F. Evidence Existed From Which A Right to Relief Could Be Crafted..... | 23 |
| G. What’s All This “Unclear” and “Equivocal” Nonsense? .....           | 24 |
| H. Fact Issues Remain As To Discharge of Statutory Duty.....           | 26 |
| I. Conclusion.....   | 27 |

III. REPLY TO RESPONDENTS POINT III.....29

A. The Remedy Sought Has Always Been Restitution .....29

B. Mandamus Lies Against An Executive Officer .....30

C. Mandamus Can Compel Payment of Wages.....33

D. Conclusion.....38

CONCLUSION.....39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(C) .....40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Barker v. Leggett*, 295 S.W.3d 836, 839 (Mo. Ct. App. 1956) .....20

*Chadd v. City of Lake Ozark*, 326 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010) .....36, 38, 39

*Cross v. Drury Inns, Inc.*, 32 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. S.D. 2000)..... 8

*Firestone v. VanHolt*, 186 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005)..... 9

*Fragar v. Director of Revenue*, 7 S.W.3d 555 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999).....18

*Frye v. Levy*, 440 S.W.3d 405 (Mo. banc 2014).....19

*Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Dir. of Revenue*, 47 S.W.3d 346, 352 (Mo. banc 2001).....20

*Jones v. Carnahan*, 965 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998).....22

*Lincoln Credit Co. v. Peach*, 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1982)..... 9

*Maxwell v. Daviess County*, 190 S.W.3d 606, 610 (Mo.App. W.D.2006).....33

*Powell v. Department of Corrections*, 463 S.W.3d 838 (2015).....13

*Professional Fire Fighters of Eastern Missouri v. City of University City*, 457 S.W.3d 23 (Mo. App. E.D. 2014) .....13

*R.M.A. v. Blue Springs R-IV School District*, 477 S.W.3d 185 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015).....13

*Renaissance Leasing, LLC v. Vermeer Mfg. Co.*, 322 S.W.3d 112 (Mo. banc 2010) ..... 9

*State ex rel National Life Insurance of Montpelier v. Hyde*, 292 Mo. 342, 241 S.W. 396 (1922).....30

*State ex rel Redmond v. State*, 328 S.W.3d 818 (Mo. App. 2011).....32

*State ex rel. Barricelli v. Noonan*, 59 Mo.App. 524 (1894).....34

*State ex rel. Burns v. Gillis*, 102 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003).....34

*State ex rel. Ciaramitaro v. City of Charlack*, 679 S.W.2d 405, 406 (Mo.App. E.D.1984).....17, 38, 39

*State ex rel. Hanlon v. City of Maplewood*, 231 Mo.App. 739 (1936).....33

*State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State*, 311 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).....31, 32

*State ex rel. Leigh v. Dierker*, 974 S.W.2d 505, 506 (Mo. banc 1998) .....34

*State ex rel. Lovell v. Tinsley*, 241 Mo.App. 690, 236 S.W.2d 24 (1951)..... 30, 35

*State ex rel. Missey v. City of Cabool*, 441 S.W.2d 35, 43 (Mo.1969) .....17, 38, 39

*State ex rel. Nothum v. Walsh*, 380 S.W.3d 557, 567 (Mo. banc 2012).....20

*State ex rel. Pauli v. Geers*, 462 S.W.2d 166, 171 (Mo.App.1970).....17, 38, 39

*State ex rel. R. Newton McDowell, Inc.*, 334 Mo. 653, 67 S.W.2d 50 (1933) .....34

*State ex rel. Tivol Plaza Inc. v. Mo. Hum. Rights. Comm’n*, 2016 WL 1435970 ..13

*State v. Conz*, 756 S.W.2d 543 (Mo. App. W.D. 1988) .....18

*State, ex rel. Martin-Erb v. Missouri Com’n on Human Rights*, 77 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2002) .....35

*Thomas v. Kansas City*, 92 S.W.3d 92 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) .....30

*U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs v. Boresi*, 396 S.W.3d 356 (Mo. banc 2013).. 11, 12

*Weinstock v. Holden*, 995 S.W.2d 411 (Mo banc. 1999) .....17

*WMAC 2013 LLC v. McBride* 493 S.W.3d 44 (Mo. App. W.D. 2016) .....13

**Statutes**

§ 228.220.4 RSMo.....22

§ 374.115 RSMo. (2014).....16

§ 536.150 RSMo. ....36

**Other Authorities**

H. Woodall, *Former Governors Speak Out on Campaign Against Kansas Judges*,  
 Government & Politics, KANSAS CITY STAR, September 6, 2016.....18

*Missouri Judges Get Pay Raise Despite Lack of Lawmaker Approval*, WASHINGTON  
 TIMES, November 1, 2015.....17

**Rules**

Rule 74.04(c)(1) ..... 8

Rule 84.14.....13

**Treatises**

2 BAILEY ON HABEAS CORPUS AND SPECIAL REMEDIES, p. 804.....35

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article XIII, § 3.1 Mo. Const.....16, 18, 20
